to this a considerable portion of the authorizations made and restricted to the year 
1914, are unencumbered, and susceptible of rescindment. 

As a result of this examination I am now able to recommend the adoption by 
your Board of a resolution effecting the rescindment of the aforesaid authorizations 
to the amount of one hundred and sixteen thousand seven hundred and thirty-four 
dollars and fifty cents ($116,734.50). 

The summary attached shows the total rescindments secured from each depart-
ment concerned, and the individual accounts affected appear in the resolution hereto 
appended for your consideration. 

Respectfully submitted, 	WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

[...]

$35,181.50 for furnishing, hauling and laying water mains and appurtenances in vari-
ous streets in the Borough of The Bronx, for the use of the Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity, the cost of the work to be charged to corporate stock 
funds as follows: 

Twenty-seven thousand and twenty-nine dollars ($27,029) to fund "C. D. W., 13F, 
Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, Additional Small Distribu-
tion Mains"; eight thousand one hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($8,152.50) to fund " C. D. W., 19A, Water Mains in Grand Concourse, from 161st 
Street to Van Cortlandt Avenue, Borough of The Bronx"; provided, however, if 
no bids are received for such work within such estimated cost, the amount of such 
estimated cost upon the bids so received may be reconsidered in its discretion by the

[...]

Respectfully, 	 TILDEN ADAMSON, Director. 
The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications 
and estimate of cost in the sum of two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) for ten 
thousand feet of three-inch standard wrought iron pipe for the fire alarm telegraph 
system of the Fire Department in the Borough of Brooklyn, the cost to be charged to 
the corporate stock fund entitled "C. F. D. 2B, Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Boroughs

[...]

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. 
Respectfully, 	 TILDEN ADAMSON, Director. 
The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 

ment on February 11, 1915, approving an estimate of cost in the sum of ten thousand 
four hundred and two dollars ($10,402) for constructing sanitary sewers, constructing 
six-inch cast iron force mains and constructing three sewage pumping stations for 
buildings in Prospect Park, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the De-
partment of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, be amended to make the estimate of cost 
read fifteen thousand and twenty-two dollars and nineteen cents ($15,022.19). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx and 
the Acting Presidents of the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond-16.

[...]

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications, 
plans and estimates of cost for furniture for new Public School 169, Borough of 
Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, as follows: 

Item 1, estimated cost, two thousand six hundred and eighteen dollars ($2,618) ; 
Item 2, estimated cost, one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars ($1,365) ; 
Item 3, estimated cost, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one dollars ($1,821) ; 
Item 4, estimated cost, one thousand and two dollars ($1,002) ; Item 5, estimated 
cost, eight hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($838) ; Item 6, estimated cost, six 
hundred and thirty-seven dollars ($637) ; Item 7, estimated cost, six thousand nine 
hundred and eighty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents ($6,989.25), the cost to be 
charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. D. E.-120-0, School Buildings, Con-
struction and Equipment, Brooklyn, Sub-title 13," and be it further

[...]

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract (No. 1447), specifica-
tions and estimate of cost in the sum of thirty-nine thousand three hundred and 
eighty-six dollars and thirty-seven cents ($39,386.37) for furnishing and delivering 
about one million five hundred and seventy-five thousand four hundred and fifty-five 
feet, board measure (1,575.455 feet b. m.), yellow pine lumber, for the use of the 
Department of Docks and Ferries, the cost to be paid from the corporate stock fund 
entitled "C. D. D.-27, Department of Docks and Ferries, Supplies. Etc., for Con-
struction and Improvement of Docks";